
' 
r ,i 

. I 

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATiONS BOARD 
95 - MED - 06 - 0561 

And 

:IO PATROUIEN'S 
BENEVOLENT ASSOCiATiON 

) FACT-FiNDiNG REPORT 

) 

) 

) 

ooo 

STANLEY B. WiENER, 
FACT FiNDER 

NOVEMBER 2, 1995 

I A fact-findinq hearinq was held on october 9, 1995 at. the 

W~lloughby Police Station, One PUblic Square, Willoughby, Ohio 

4~094, before STANLEY B. WiENER, Fact Finder. 

I Representinq the City Of Willouqhby ("City") was TOM 

BARCZYK, Labor Relations Manaqement, :Inc. Also appearinq on 

half of the City was CONRAD STRAUBE, Chief of the City Police 

, Representing the OH:IO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCiATiON 

J"Union") was s. RANDALL WELTMAN, Esquire. Also appearing on 

Jehalf of the Union were Patrolmen BLAiNE SWEiTZER, DANiEL PiTTS 

MiCHAEL F. NEGREA, toqether with NiCHOLAS CODREA, JR. , Union 

Economist. The Union Barqaininq Unit consists of 

pproximatelytwenty•three (23) full-time police officers below the 

ank of sergeant •. 

:I. IU'l' DGQT:I&'UQU 

A previous three (3) year contract expired March 31, 1995. 

e expired contract was with another union (F.O.P., Lodqe 116). 



.-

After extensive negotiations the parties had resolved mos~·of 

eir non-economic issues. However, it was acknowledged by both 

s des that very little negotiations had taken place with respect to 

onomic issues. 

IX, QPD.IfiQJI 

Mediation was attempted prior to the hearing. After several 

urs three issues were resolved and are herein identified for the 

A. Call back pay. 

B. court attendance 

c. Training time compensation. 

UI, IISUJS A'l :piPMSI 

After mediation the following issues remained at impasse: 

A. COJIPIJISAifiOJI Ifill NIP "CUI OJJ'I, 

VJaOII: Requested increasing compensatory time 
from forty (40) hours to one hundred (100) 
hours, and the right to "cash out" up to 
thirty-two (32) hours each year. 

~: Raise compensatory time to sixty (60) 
hours - No "Cash out". 

B. INeNlY SQBIDULI 

VJaQJI: Three (3) annual increases of five 
percent (5t) each. 

~: Three annual increases; three percent 
(3t) year one: three and one-half percent (3-
1/2') year two: and three and one-half percent 
(3-1/2t) year three. 

-2-



C. ll'l'Q PAX JOB PU!Q'·!INI .U OQICI!' II CQBGI 

QJIJOI: one ( 1) hour at overtime pay per day. 

~: One and 00/100 Dollar ($1.00) per hour. 

D. IDliCJIUft PAX to II IPQID to C011'1'Bl\C'l' 

QJJJQII: Request lonqevity pay. 

Q~~I: Opposed to lonqevity pay. 

E. IUQIAL QAPACift DY 

QJIJOlf: Requests special pay for the followinq 
cateqories: 

Emerqency Response Team 
Chemical MUnitions 
Accident Investiqators 
Photoqraphers 
Evidence Technicians 
Arson Investiqators 
Detectives 
Field Training Officers 

~: Opposed to adding any special capacity 
pay. 

F. IOLIPAXS 

QJIJOII: Add Martin Luther King Day, and 
increase pay for working on holidays. 

Q~~I: No additional holidays, or increase in 
pay for holiday work. 

G. QN.'l'l IDJlUICI 

QJIJOI: Remove employee contribution to 
premiumr increase life insurance. 

~: Opposed to removal of employee 
contribution, and increase in life insurance. 

-3-



', r 

H~ IJCI L''D 

mQJ: Amend provision so that· employee with 
fifteen (15) years or more may receive payment 
for accumulated sick leave upon retirement 
regardless of aqe. 

~: Ho chanqe in definition of retirement 
under police and fireman's disability pension 
fund. 

I. VIIlORI 'LL9DIQI 

VJUQI: Increase allowance. 

~: Ho increase. 

J. 'l'VITIQI UlJIBQBSIJIItrl 

VJUQI: Delete reference to "other units of 
the city", and request for tuition for any 
class within curriculum for law enforcement 
related deqree • 

.Q~U: Ho chanqe. 

K. IDQCATIQI PlY 

VJUQI: Add annual bonus for attaining various 
deqrees • 

.Q1U: Opposed. 

L. lJBIJBMB IBQllClJBCJ ILLQIIICI 

QllQI: Increase from Two Hundred and 00/100 
dollars ($200.00) to Five Hundred Fifty and 
00/100 dollars ($550.00) 

.Q~U: Remove firearm proficiency allowance 
from contract •. 

-4-



U, IOIU'IOJII, IIIDIBU MD UCOIQIIIIPATJOMS 

I am required as Pact-Finder to take into consideration 

certain factors including but not limited to, past contracts 

between the parties, comparison of issues with employees doing 

comparable work in other cities, the interests and welfare of the 

public, and the financial ability of the employer. I have done 

this with all of the issues discussed below. 

Both sides have introduced many exhibits comparing police 

contracts from cities which are considered comparable to 

Willoughby. I appreciate the work, preparation and research of the 

parties. 

I would like to make an important observation at this time. 

With respect to economic issues, some cities have emphasized wages; 

other cities, for whatever reason, have placed more emphasis on 

"fringe benefits". Therefore it is difficult to isolate one item 

and compare it city by city and contract by contract. The only 

reliable comparison therefore is the total amount received by the 

employees from both wages and fringe benefits. 

A. COKPIJISA'l'ORX TIKI 

VJIOJIIOSI'UQJI: Comp time should be increased 
from Forty (40) hours to One Hundred (100) 
hours, with an option to "cash out" up to 
Thirty-Two (32) hours per year. Union Exhibit 
4 compares comp time bank limit of the City 
with the neighboring cities of Mentor, 
Willowick, Willoughby, Eastlake and 
Painesville. Willoughby ranks at the bottom 
in this respect. Union Exhibit 6 indicates 

-5-



that some union employees exceeded the forty 
(40) hour limit in 1995. The cities. of 
Eastlake and Willowick have •cash out• 
provisions. 

Cl:JX POSl:Jl:OI: City offers to increase the 
compensatory time cap to sixty (60) hours with 
no •cash out•. Increase in compensatory time 
and •cash out• present schedulinq and budqet 
problems. 

ll:IDJ:IG: The city is at the bottom of the 
ranqe with respect to compensatory time. 
Comparable cities ranqe from Sixty (60) to One 
Hundred Twenty (120) hours. A couple of the 
cities have •cash out• provisions, several do 
not. 

UCOJQIIIIJ)AJl:OJI: I recollllllend that the 
compensatory time cap be increased to Sixty 
(60) hours, effective the date of execution of 
the contract. Also that the compensatory time 
cap be increased to eiqhty (80) hours 
effective April 1, 1997. Cash out request is 
rejected. 

B. SALaRY: 

Jl)Jl:OJI POSIJIOI: Averaqe waqe increases for 
CUyahoqa County in 1995 were 4.15%, for 1996, 
3.72%. Willouqhby's proximity to Cleveland 
makes this statistic relevant. Union Exhibit, 
U-1). Based upon total compensation of Lake 
County cities with 10,000 plus population and 
Euclid, Willouqhby is losinq qround from its 
former top position. (Exhibit U-2) This 
chanqe is affectinq morale. 

The City's waqe offer will not sustain the 
Union's top position in the area when 
considerinq the absence of frinqes which are 
standard in other contracts. The City can 
well afford the Union's request for three 
annual 5% increases. The City's unencumbered 
balance as of January 1, 1995 stands at 
$3,138,711.00 (Exhibit U-10) The criminal 
caseload of the City far exceeds neiqhborinq 
cities. (Exhibit U-12) 

-6-



Cifl IQBIIIQI: City's wage scale remains at 
the top of Lake County cities and · Euclid. 
(Exhibit E-1) , and will remain at the top 
after receivinq the City's proposed increases. 
(Exhibits E-3, E-4) 

City officers are very well paid takinq into 
consideration the entire packaqe. Accordinq 
to cities of 20,000/30,000 reportinq to SERB 
in 1994, Willouqhby at the current waqe rate 
is 26\ above the averaqe entry level and 31.9\ 
above the averaqe top level: usinq the 
proposed 3\ waqe increase, the City is 16.4\ 
above the averaqe entry rate and 27.4\ above 
the averaqe top waqe for cities reportinq to 
the SERB in 1995 (E-4) Increase of 3\, 3-1/2\ 
and 3-1/2\ will maintain the City's top 
position in the area. 

Jl:Ql:JIG: The city historically has been at 
the top of comparable cities with respect to 
waqes. It is true that it has recently lost 
some qround and may continue to do so based on 
its proposed increases. Willouqhby in the 
past has been one of the cities discussed 
above, that emphasize waqes. 

Comparinq contracts is frustratinq For 
example, Euclid has much lower waqes than 
Willouqhby Yet Euclid has a $1,300.00 uniform 
allowance and a $3,640.00 fire arm proficiency 
payment. I find because of the historical 
practice of emphasizinq waqes, that the City 
waqe offer is inadequate, even thouqh other 
City units have accepted it. As previously 
discussed, I am required to compare rates of 
employees doinq coaparlb1• wo(t. 

IICOIIIRDAil:QI: A waqe increase of 4\ 
effective April 1, 1995, an additional waqe 
increase of 4\ effective March 31, 1996: and 
an additional waqe increase of 4\ effective 
March 30, 1997, (The effective dates are based 
upon the start of the pay period immediately 
precedinq the anniversary date of the 
contract). 

-7-



c. ORICII D GDIU 

VUOI IOJIIIOI: A patrobum put in charqe of 
a shift should receive extra compensation. 
Such officer is performing aany of the duties 
of a serqeant. Without an o.I.C. the City may 
be required to call in a sergeant at premium 
pay. Union requests one (1) hour of pay at 
the overtime rate (approximately Thirty and 
00/100 dollars ($30.00) per day. 

CJ:U JIOBI:IIQJI: An officer in charqe does not 
have the same duties as a serqeant. There is, 
however, some extra paper work. The City 
proposed one and 00/100 dollar ($1. OO) per 
hour. 

JI:IDIIIG: An officer in charge does perform 
services similar to, but not identical to a 
sergeant, and should receive extra 
compensation close to that of a sergeant. It 
was stipulated that to date, only the top 
class patrolmen (C) have been selected. I 
believe that the rate should be more than the 
One and 00/100 dollar ($1.00) per hour offered 
by the City and closer to the serqeant's rate. 

IICOIKIIDATIQI: Add to the contract Article 
18.5 to read as follows: 

When no ranking officer is assigned 
as officer in charge for an eight 
(8) hour respective shift, a 
patrolman assigned as officer in 
charge shall receive a supplement of 
TWo and 00/100 dollars ($2.00) per 
hour added to his base rate. o. I. c. 
assignments shall be based on 
seniority." (This provision shall 
be effective upon execution of the 
cont:ract). 

o. IDJIGmn: 

lllfJOI 1081!'101: Mentor, Wickliffe, Eastlake, 
Painesville and Euclid have longevity 
provisions, as .do most other cities in the 
area. Union proposes a percentage of base· pay 

-8-



for each full year of service, or by adding 
another class to the police salary schedule. 

em 1081!'101: The police at one time did 
have longevity pay. It was rolled into the 
wage base aany years ago. 

lJBQJIG: Most coaparable cities do have 
contracts with longevity provisions. However, 
as mentioned above, one cannot isolate one 
issue for comparison. I find that the wage 
increases recommended would raise the present 
wage scale from a top $43,805.00 to 
approximately $49,300.00. This adequately 
covers this matter. 

ucop•mA'l'JOJ(: No longevity pay. 

E. SOCIAL CAPACIU m: 

UJUOJI PQSI'l'IOJI: Extra annual wages should be 
paid to employees assigned to the following: 

Emergency Response Team 

Chemical Munitions 

Accident Investigators 

Photographers 

Evidence Technicians 

Arson Investigators 

Detective 

Field Training Officer - two hours 
of compensatory time for each day 
spent with a Probationary Officer. 

$500.00 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 

200.00 

100.00 per month 

Many contracts contain special capacity pay. 
Special training is involved. 

CJU PQSJ'l'IOJ(: Special pays were formerly 
incorporated in base salaries. Admits that 
some contracts grant special pay' but the 

-9-



comparable wage scales are aore iaportant. 
City pays .for all of the above training. The 
special capacities are part of the patrolaan' s 
duties. 

IIIDIIG: Although there is some aerit in 
compensatory officers for special skills, :I 
have decided to pass on this issue. There 
does not seem to be any urgency. There is no 
lack of volunteers for special schooling. 
However, :I do find that the Field Training 
Officer deserves extra compensation. He is 
with the Probationary Officer eight hours per 
day for seventeen weeks. The amount of the 
paper work has expanded. 

IICQIMIKPA%101: No extra pay for the listed 
special capacities except for the Field 
Training Officers. :I would add a new Article 
to the contract providing as follows: 
"Employees designated as Field Training 
Officers will be compensated for their 
services at the rate of $15.00 for each day 
that they spend with a Probationary Officer." 

The above shall be effective as of the date 
the contract is executed. 

F. II)DIJIQDL BOLIDAJ (Martin Luthtr liDCl Day) 
uP IUQ lAX FOR IOU 01 IOJ.IDAJS 

UJIQI IOSI'UQJJ: Several cities close to 
Willoughby celebrate Martin Luther King Day 
(Wickliffe, Painesville and Euclid). Several 
cities also grant extra compensation for 
working on holidays. 

CIU 1081%101: City has thirteen (13) 
holidays (including one ( 1) personal day) • 
This compares very favorably with neighboring 
cities. Holidays traditionally are scheduled 
like vacation days. The City permits up to 
five (5) holidays per year to be used as 
additional vacation days. 

IIBQIIGS: The holiday and holiday pay 
compares favorable with other cities in the 
area. 

-10-



QCOMMIJI!)!TIQJ: 
contract. 

No change in the present 

G. l:IIJlJWJOI: 

mol IOilll:Oif: Recently the health care 
burden has fallen hard upon the employees. 
Deductible, co-pays and employee contributions 
reduce the employees economic package. The 
present program is with Qual Choice, an HMO. 
As generally provided under HMO's the 
employees are penalized if they go to 
providers not in the HMO. The City saves 
approximately $210.00 per employee per month 
(family plan) by changing from its former 
policy to Qual Choice. Because of these 
savings all employee contributions to premiums 
should be eliminated. 

The life 
increased. 

insurance benefit should be 

CITJ IQIIIIOI: Employees are adequately 
covered by the policy. Employee contributions 
will be reduced from $27.00 (family) per pay 
(biweekly) to $21.00 per pay: and from $13.50 
(single) per pay to $10.50 per pay. 

liiDIIQ: Health insurance 
present a serious problem 
employees and the public. 

continues to 
to employers, 

I appreciate the concerns of the City and the 
Union. All employers are faced with the 
difficult challenge to cut their costs, while 
at the same time providing adequate coverage. 
Upon a careful review of the facts I find that 
the City has met this challenge. For the 
record I am attaching a summary of the City 
health plan. (union Exhibit U-16) (Fact Finder 
Exhibit "A"). I also find that the life 
insurance benefit should be increased to 
reflect the new recommended waqe scales. 

IIQQIIIIDAZIQI: The insurance provisions 
submitted by the City is accepted. These 
provisions Article 24.1 through 24.7 are 
attached to this opinion and identified as 

-11-



Fact Finder Exhibit 11811 • These provisions are 
to replace the current Article 24. 1 through 
24.7. Article 24.8 should be amended by 
adding the following: "Effective April 1, 
1996, the Employer will provide life insurance 
in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand and 
00/100 dollars ($35,000.00) for the employee." 

H. I XCI L''Y': 

VIIOI IOIIfiOI: Policemen retiring with at 
least fifteen (15) years of service should be 
able to cash out regardless of age. 

CITY PQSIIJQX: Sick lease provisions in 
present contract requiring disability or 
service retirement under the Police And 
Fireman's Pension Fund is standard in 
contracts for comparable cities. 

liRIXG: Sick leave schedule and cash out 
provisions of the contract compare favorably 
with comparable cities. 

RICOJQIBIIDA'fiOif: 
contract. 

I. QIJlORX !HQJMCI: 

No change in the present 

QIIOI IQSI'l'IOI: The annual uniform 
maintenance allowance is low compared to 
several comparable cities. Request increase 
over the next three ( 3) years from the current 
Seven Hundred Fifty and 00/100 dollars 
($750.00) to One Thousand one Hundred and 
00/100 dollars ($1,100.00. Also requests up 
to One Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 dollars 
($1,600.00) per year for detectives. 

czn PQSJ'l'IQI: The present allowance compares 
favorably with area cities. 

IUIDIIG: There bas been little change in the 
allowance over the past few years. some 
contracts for comparable cities are more 
generous; some provide lower allowances. 

-12-



UCOY111J)AIIOI: Effective in January, 1996, 
increase the yearly maintenance to Eight 
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 dollars ($850.00). 

Effective in January, 1997, increase the 
yearly maintenance to Nine Hundred and 00/100 
dollars ($900.00}. 

Effective January, 1998, increase the yearly 
allowance to Nine Hundred Twenty-Five and 
00/100 dollars ($925.00). 

No different allowances for detectives. 

J. I'Jll'l':IOI IIIXBVBIIMIJrtl: 

QJfiOI 10811101: Amend Article 32 .1 of the 
contract by deleting reference to •as afforded 
to other units of the City". Also include 
reimbursement for any class contained within 
curriculum for a law enforcement related 
degree. By deleting the above reference, the 
police would be independent of what other 
Units are granted. Other cities grant 
reimbursement for any required course, not 
only police training classes. 

C:ITJ PQBITIOI: Tuition is offered on a city­
wide basis as resources are ayail8ble. 
Reimbursement should only be for police 
training classes. 

lriQIBG: I find that the compensation level 
as recommended should cover tuition for Non­
police training courses. However, I do agree 
that the reimbursement called for in Article 
32.1 should be mandatory and not dependent on 
what is available for other units. 

UCOIOIIJIDAIIOI: Delete from Article 32.1 the 
reference to •as afforded to other Units of 
the City". No tuition reimbursement for non­
police training courses. 

K. IDtJCA'IIOI ru: 

1DJXOI PQBJ:TIQIJ:. Many contracts contain annual 

-13-



bonuses for obtaining college degrees. 

c:tn IOIIJIOB: some education pays 
incorporated into base wages years ago. 
needed at this time. Many applicants 
college degrees 

JIIPJIG: I believe that the entry level 
of over $45,000.00 (as recommended) 
attract applicants who already have 
higher education. 

were 
Not 

have 

wage 
will 
some 

UCOQIRDAifiOI: 
degrees. 

No bonuses for college 

L. liiDRJIS PBOJ'ICIIRCJ ILLODICI: 

DJaQB IOIIJIQI: Increase allowances from Two 
Hundred and 00/100 dollars ($200.00) to Five 
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 dollars ($550. 00). 
Some cities in the area are higher than the 
City. 

Clift PQSITIQI: Remove the firearms 
proficiency allowance. If an employee is not 
proficient he or she should not qualify to be 
a police officer. 

JIJIDIIG: Several cities in this area have 
provisions for firearms allowance. 

UCOIQIIJIDAJIQB: No change in the present 
contract. Allowance to remain at TWo Hundred 
and 00/100 dollars ($200.00). 

y. SJJJQIMJ or UCOAIJIDAJIOU 

A. The compensatory cap be increased to 60 hours 
effective upon execution of the contract. 
Compensatory cap be increased to 80 hours, 
effective April 1, 1997. No •cash out". 

B. A wage increase of 4 percent effective April 
1, 1995: an additional wage increase of 4 
percent effective March 31, 1996; and an 
additional wage increase of 4 percent 
effective March 30, 1997. 

-14-



c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

New Article 18.5 to read as follows: 
When no ranking officer is assigned 
as officer in charge for an eight 
( 8) hour respect! ve shift, a 
patrolman assigned as officer in 
charge shall receive a supplement of 
two and 00/100 Dollars ($2.00) per 
hour added to his base rate. o.I.c. 
assignments shall be based on 
seniority• (The above shall be 
effective upon execution of the 
contract) 

No longevity pay. 

New Article to read as follows: 
"Employees designated as Field 
Training Officers will be 
compensated for their services at 
the rate of Fifteen and 00/100 
dollars ($15.00) for each day that 
they spend with a Probationary 
Officer. 11 (Effective upon execution 
of contract) 

No added holidays or increase in holiday pay. 

Health insurance provisions Articles 24.1 
through 24.7 as presented by the City. Life 
Insurance increase to $35,000.00 effective 
April 1, 1996. 

No change in the sick leave provisions of the 
contract. 

Uniform maintenance allowance to be increased to the 
following: 

Effective January, 1996, Eight 
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 dollars 
($850.00): January, 1997, Nine 
Hundred and 00/100 dollars ($900.00: 
and January, 1998, Nine Hundred 
TWenty-Five and 00/100 dollars 
($925.00). 

No different allowances for Detectives. 

-15-



J ~ Delete from Article 32.1 the reference to •as 
afforded to other Units of the City•. No 
tuition reimbursement for non-police traininq 
courses. 

K. No annual bonus for colleqe deqrees. 

L. No chanqe in Article 33 · (Firearm Proficiency 
Allowance). 

Respectfully submitted, 

DATED: 

-16-



IIIVICI 

True copies of the foreqoing Report were sent thls j ~ day 

of November, 1995, to each of the following: 

By Federal Express to: 

Mr. TOM GRABARCZYK 
Labor Relations Management, Inc. 
5650 West Central Avenue, Suite IC-4 
Toledo, Ohio 43615 

By hand deliyery to: 

s. RAndall Weltman, Esq. 
Ninth Floor - The Halle Building 
1228 Euclid Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 

-17-


	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page

